Each school district that participates in the state appropriations for the Florida Education Finance Program shall:
(1) No change. 
(2) Operate a juvenile justice education nonresidential school or program for a term of two hundred fifty (250) actual teaching days or the hourly equivalent which is no fewer than one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) instructional hours. The district school board may decrease the minimum number of days of instruction by up to twenty (20) days or the equivalent hours for teacher planning for nonresidential programs. Each teacher planning day is equivalent to five (5) instructional hours.